

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY ,THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF APRIL TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.AMARNATH GOUD



I.A No. 1 OF 2019
IN
MACMA NO: 486 OF 2019

Between:

1. The Chairman Managing Director, Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, (Prior to bifurcation known as APSRTC), Bus Bhavan, Musheerabad, Hyderabad.
2. The Depot Manager, Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, (Prior to bifurcation known as APSRTC), Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Rangareddy. (Bus bearing No. AP 10 Z 6033).

...Petitioner/ Appellants/ Respondents
(Petitioner in MACMA 486 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. G. Nirmala, W/o. late. Venkatreddy, Aged 39 years, Occ Housewife, R/o. Vanam Residency, Plot No.11, Rajireddy Nagar, Road No.2, Near Ravindra Bharathi School, Ranga Reddy District.
2. G. Geetha, D/o. late. Venkatreddy, Aged 20 years, Occ Student, R/o. Vanam Residency, Plot No.11, Rajireddy Nagar, Road No.2, Near Ravindra Bharathi School, Ranga Reddy District.
3. G. Venkatama, W/o. late. Bakkareddy, Aged 65 years, Occ Nil, R/o. Vanam Residency, Plot No.11, Rajireddy Nagar, Road No.2, Near Ravindra Bharathi School, Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondents/ Petitioners
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :N VASUDEVA REDDY(SC FOR APSRTC)

Counsel for the Respondents :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of the Judgment and Decree of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-Cum-spl. Sessions Judge for Trial of cases under SCs and STs (POA) Act, 1989 Cum VII Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar dt. 19.10.2018, made in MVOP. No. 765 of 2013, pending disposal of MACMA No. 486 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:-

There shall be interim stay of execution of decree and judgment in M.V.O.P.No.765 of 2013 passed by the Chairman, Motor Accident Claims, Tribunal-cum-Special Sessions Judge for Trial of cases under SCs & STs (POA) Act-cum-VII Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar, subject to

deposit of 50% of the decree amount together with costs and interest, if any, within eight weeks from today.

The major claimant/s is/are permitted to withdraw the amount deposited by the petitioner together with interest and costs thereon without furnishing any security as per proportionate share from out of the deposited amount.

SD/- T.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accident Claims, Tribunal-cum-Special Sessions Judge for Trial of cases under SCs & STs (POA) Act-cum-VII Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar,
2. G. Nirmala, W/o. late. Venkatreddy, Aged 39 years, Occ Housewife, R/o. Vanam Residency, Plot No.11, Rajireddy Nagar, Road No.2, Near Ravindra Bharathi School, Ranga Reddy District.
3. G. Geetha, D/o. late. Venkatreddy, Aged 20 years, Occ Student, R/o. Vanam Residency, Plot No.11, Rajireddy Nagar, Road No.2, Near Ravindra Bharathi School, Ranga Reddy District.
4. G. Venkatama, W/o. late. Bakkareddy, Aged 65 years, Occ Nil, R/o. Vanam Residency, Plot No.11, Rajireddy Nagar, Road No.2, Near Ravindra Bharathi School, Ranga Reddy District. (Nos. 2 to 4 BY RPAD).
5. One CC to SRI. N VASUDEVA REDDY(SC FOR APSRTC), High Court of Telangana at Hyd Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

Ags

HIGH COURT

TAJ

DATED:18/04/2019

ORDER:-

I.A No. 1 OF 2019

IN

MACMA NO: 486 OF 2019

INTERIM STAY

